

No. 07-320

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

JACK DAVIS, *Appellant*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF GENE DEROSSETT AND
J. EDGAR BROYHILL II AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
DEREK L. SHAFFER
STANFORD CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW CENTER
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 725-9875
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MILLIONAIRES' AMENDMENT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	5
A. Section 319 Burdens Self-Financed Candidates' Speech.....	7
1. Special disclosure requirements imperil self-financed candidates.....	7
2. Increased contribution limits force self-financed candidates to enable the counterspeech of their opponents.....	10
B. Section 319 Burdens the First Amendment Rights of Contributors to Self-Financed Candidates.	15
C. Section 319 Burdens the Political System by Reducing the Quantity and Quality of Speech.....	17
1. Self-financed candidates increase political dialogue.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
2. Self-financed candidates increase the competitiveness of elections by challenging incumbents.	21
3. Self-financed candidates’ wealth does not translate automatically into electoral success.	22
II. NO GOVERNMENT INTEREST JUSTIFIES THE BURDEN ON SPEECH THE MILLIONAIRES’ AMENDMENT IMPOSES.	25
A. Section 319 Does Not Prevent But Actually Encourages Corruption.....	27
B. A Purported Equalization Interest Cannot Save Section 319.....	29
C. Section 319 Cannot Be Justified as Counteracting “Distortion” Resulting from Self-Financed Candidates’ Speech.	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2007) (three-judge court).....	14, 29, 31
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) ...	12, 14
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	25
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	25
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	passim
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	17, 30
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	10
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	36
<i>VoteChoice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 437g	7
2 U.S.C. § 441a	6, 10
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1	passim
2 U.S.C. §§ 431-439	37
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 110.3	32
11 C.F.R. § 400.10	31, 32
11 C.F.R. § 400.31	31, 33
Other Authorities	
Anderson, Ross, <i>Bill Clinton’s Big Debt to H. Ross Perot</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Nov. 6, 1992, at A8.....	18
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>The Big Picture: Election Stats</i> http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/elec_stats.asp	21
Cooper, Michael, <i>Rich Are Different</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 5, 2001, at D3	19
Dart, Bob, <i>Family, Mormonism, Wealth</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN (Tex.), Nov. 30, 2007, at A23	20
deFiebre, Conrad, <i>Routes Differ Sharply Along Money Trail</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Minneapolis, Minn.), Sept. 27, 2000, at 1A.....	20
FEC, 2002 U.S. House of Representatives Results, http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2002/house1.htm ; http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2002/house2.htm	23
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (Dec. 3, 2007), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00006797.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (Aug. 8, 2007), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/0000684D.pdf	8
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (Dec. 12, 2006), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00005967.pdf	8
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (June 26, 2006), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00005581.pdf	8
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (Mar. 10, 2006), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00005041.pdf	8
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (Feb. 3, 2006), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/0000516D.pdf	8
FEC, CONCILIATION AGREEMENT (July 18, 2005), http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/000045A7.pdf	8
FEC, Search Campaign Finance Summary Data (U.S. House, 2001-2002), http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/srssea.shtml	23
<i>Final Election Results</i> , USA TODAY, Nov. 5, 1998, at 6A	24
Hager, George, <i>End of Deficit Era Marks Beginning of Battle Over Surpluses</i> , WASH. POST., Sept. 30, 1998, at C10	19
Hook, Janet, <i>Big Spenders Can Be Losers in Campaigns</i> , L.A. TIMES, June 5, 1998, at A1.....	24
JACOBSON, GARY C., THE POLITICS OF CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS (2004).....	21
Jelen, Ted G., <i>If Gore Loses, He Can Point to Nader Votes</i> , NEWSDAY, Nov. 9, 2000, at A59.....	19
Jeter, Jon, <i>Moseley-Braun in Trouble</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 1, 1998, at A16	24
Lee, Jessica, <i>Candidates' Wealth a Detriment No More</i> , USA TODAY, Oct. 5, 1994, at 2A.....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Mitchell, Alison, <i>Senate Votes to Aid Candidates Facing Deep Pockets</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2001, at A16	27
Nakashima, Ellen, <i>Mark Warner’s \$10 Million Sets a Record in Virginia</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 6, 1996, at A40	24
O’Toole, James, <i>Huckabee Candidacy Fueled by Stand on Tax</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (Penn.), Dec. 9, 2007, at A13	19
Price Index Increases for Expenditure Limitations, 73 Fed. Reg. 8696 (Feb. 14, 2008)	6, 16
Purdum, Todd S., <i>The Tried and True in California Triumph Over the Rich and New</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 4, 1998, at A1	24
Steen, Jennifer A., <i>Self-Financed Candidates and the “Millionaires’ Amendment,”</i> in MICHAEL J. MALBIN, THE ELECTION AFTER REFORM 210 (2006).....	13
STEEN, JENNIFER A., SELF-FINANCED CANDIDATES IN CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS (2006).....	19, 21, 23, 24
Steen, Jennifer, <i>Maybe You Can Buy an Election, But Not With Your Own Money</i> , WASH. POST, June 25, 2000, at B1	23
<i>The Midwest</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 9, 2000, at A39	24
Walsh, Kenneth T. & Linda Kulman, <i>The Gilded Age of American Politics</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, May 20, 1996, at 26.....	20
West, Paul, <i>Primaries Demonstrate Money Isn’t Everything</i> , BALTIMORE SUN, June 4, 1998, at 1A	24
Yoachum, Susan, <i>Huffington Concedes, Drops Voter Challenge</i> , S.F. CHRON., Feb. 8, 1995, at A3.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

Page(s)

Legislative History

147 Cong. Rec. S2536-02, S2542 (Mar. 20, 2001).....	22
147 Cong. Rec. S2845-02, S2852 (Mar. 26, 2001).....	13
147 Cong. Rec. S3183-01, S3192 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	31
147 Cong. Rec. S3183-01, S3195 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	32
148 Cong. Rec. H256-03, H261 (Feb. 12, 2002).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. H369-01, H381-82 (Feb. 13, 2002)...	34
148 Cong. Rec. S2096-02, S2142 (Mar. 20, 2002).....	26
